Includes for the fourth quarter and full year 2010, the $160 million gain ($102 million after taxes) related to our gain on the sale of a portion of our shares of BlackRock
stock as part of BlackRock's November 2010 secondary common stock offering and for the fourth quarter and full year 2009, the $1.076 billion gain ($687 million after
taxes) related to BlackRock's December 1, 2009 acquisition of BGI.

The adjustment represents annualized provision for credit losses divided by average interest-earning assets.

The PNC Financial Services Group, Inc. Consolidated Financial Highlights (Unaudited)

Page 18

RECONCILIATIONS OF "AS REPORTED" (GAAP) TO "AS ADJUSTED" AMOUNTS
NET INCOME, NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS AND DILUTED EPS
In millions, except per share data

THREE MONTHS ENDED

Net Income
Income Attributable to

Taxes Net Common Diluted
Pretax (Benefit) (a) Income Shareholders  EPS

Net income and diluted EPS, as reported $820 $798 $1.50
Adjustment:
   Integration costs $78 $(27) 51 51   .10
Net income and diluted EPS, as adjusted $871 $849 $1.60

Net Income
Income Attributable to

Taxes Net Common Diluted
Pretax (Benefit) (a) Income Shareholders  EPS

Net income and diluted EPS, as reported $1,103 $1,094 $2.07
Adjustments:
   Gain on sale of GIS $(639) $311 (328) (328) (.62)
   Integration costs 96 (34) 62 62 .11
Net income and diluted EPS, as adjusted $837 $828 $1.56

Net Income
Income Attributable to

Taxes Net Common Diluted
Pretax (Benefit) (a) Income Shareholders  EPS

Net income and diluted EPS, as reported $1,107 $1,011 $2.17
Adjustments:
   Gain on BlackRock/BGI transaction $(1,076) $389 (687) (687) (1.49)
   Integration costs 155 (54) 101 101 .22
Net income and diluted EPS, as adjusted $521 $425 $.90

December 31, 2010

December 31, 2009

September 30, 2010

YEAR ENDED

Net Income
Income Attributable to

Taxes Net Common Diluted
Pretax (Benefit) (a) Income Shareholders  EPS

Net income and diluted EPS, as reported $3,397 $3,011 $5.74
Adjustments:
   Gain on sale of GIS $(639) $311 (328) (328) (.63)
   Integration costs 387 (136) 251 251 .48
   TARP preferred stock accelerated discount accretion (b) 250 .48
Net income and diluted EPS, as adjusted $3,320 $3,184 $6.07

Net Income
Income Attributable to

Taxes Net Common Diluted
Pretax (Benefit) (a) Income Shareholders  EPS

Net income and diluted EPS, as reported $2,403 $2,003 $4.36
Adjustments:
   Gain on BlackRock/BGI transaction $(1,076) $389 (687) (687) (1.51)
   Integration costs 421 (147) 274 274 .60
Net income and diluted EPS, as adjusted $1,990 $1,590 $3.45

(a)

(b)

December 31, 2010

December 31, 2009

These tables represent reconciliations of certain “As Reported” (GAAP) amounts to “As Adjusted” amounts for integration costs, the gain on
the sale of GIS, the gain on the BlackRock/BGI transaction, and the TARP preferred stock accelerated discount accretion.  We have provided
these adjusted amounts and reconciliations so that investors, analysts, regulators and others will be better able to evaluate the impact of these
respective items on the results for the periods presented. We believe that information as adjusted for the impact of the specified items may be